

DOCEME

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBERS DNR210049

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ATTN: BEAVER, WV

TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 25813 304-763-2494

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

F O 8 TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 09/16/2009 BID OPENING BID OPENING DATE: TIME 01:30PM 1/03/2009 CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE 968-42 LS 0001 1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITION BIDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW CHECK-IN STATION, BATHHOUSE, AND GENERAL CAMPGROUND RENOVATION AT LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK, BEAVER, WEST VIRGINIA IN RALEIGH COUNTY. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 10/13/2009 AT 1:00 PM AT LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK HEADQUARTERS, ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN DNE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT THE STATE WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE ##H:43 2009 MOV -3 THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE DARION ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. THEIR E-MAIL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6, BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



HODOM

RED COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DNR210049

PAC	àE⊹⊚≪
	2

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

REQ NUMBER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25813 304-763-2494

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB, FREIGHT TERMS 09/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 1/03/2009 01:30PM CAT NO QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT LINE ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO

THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.

ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE PURCHASING DIVIESION VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKERWWV.GOV OF VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLIND FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 10/15/09. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE.

EXHIBIT 5

WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WIT THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 DF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.

NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ELEPHONE

TITLE

SIGNATURE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



カロロマボイ

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for DNR210049

DNR210049

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813

304-763-2494

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT/JERMS
09/16/2009		
BID OPENING DATE: 11/0:		OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM:NUMBER	TANDOMA SOURCE TO THE TRANSPORT OF THE T
}		
CANCELLATIO	ON: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO CA	ANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN
NOTICE TO	THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP
SUPPLIED AF	RE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR PECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND	DU NUI LUNFURM
HERE IN.	ECIPICATIONS OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT
HERE IN.		
WAGE RATES	THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY
THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE
	STABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNT	
TO WEST VIF	RGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING
WAGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	
APRITPATION	HE ANY REFERENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR
TNTEREST FO	R PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR	ANY INTEREST
REQUIRED BY	( STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN TH	IS CONTRACT
OR IN ANY A	MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.
	WENDER TO BERN	TRED TO BROVINE
WURKERS' CL	MPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQU TE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATI	ON TE SUCCESSEUL.
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORKERS COM ENORTE	DI 1, 0000E001 DE1
ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT
OF THIS CON		
(XX) INSURA	NCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHA	LL FURNISH PROUF
OF COMMERCI	AL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURA CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SECTETED IN
TUE BID DOC	UMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$250,000.	
( ) BUILDE	RS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL
FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN
AN AMOUNT E	QUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT	UF THE CUNTRACT.
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING	I G TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS I	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for PRONUMBER TO NUMBER TO N Quotation

DNR210049

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

お出土と一下の

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

.304-763-2494

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE-PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 11/0	3/2009	BID (	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITERICE	TNUOMA
CANCE TO THE	. FIVE DEDG	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMPUNT DE	
(XX) BUNDS	VARIE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	DOTAL AMOUNT OF	
HE BID PA	NADLE IV INE	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SHOOFSSELL	
		ISH A PERFORMANCE		
MATERIAL B	OND FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
RONDS MAY	BE PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	
TEREVOCABLE	E LETTER DE	CREDIT, OR BOND F	URNISHED BY A	
SDLVENT SU	RETY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO DO	BUSINESS IN THE	
STATE OF W	EST VIRGINIA	. A LETTER OF CR	EDIT SUBMITTED	
IN LIEU OF	A BOND WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	·
		NAL DR BUSINESS C		
		THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
BOND, OR L	ABOR AND MAT	ERIAL BOND.		]
}				
(XX) MAINT	ENANCE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BUND	
		YSTEM WILL BE A R	EMATKEMEN! OF	
THE SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR.			
DEM 13 (0.0	-	·		
REV. 11/00				
EXHIBIT 7				
DOMESTIC AL	UMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
PROJECTS				
			,	
		T VIRGINIA CODE 5		
		OR CONSTRUCTION,		
ALTERATION	, REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAIN	TENANCE OF	
PUBLIC WORK	(S), WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE TH	AN \$50,000 AND,	
IN THE CASE	E OF STEEL O	NLY, WHERE THE CO	ST OF STEEL IS	
MORE THAN 1	50,000 DR W	HERE MORE THAN 10	DE ONLY ALLEST	
STEEL ARE F	REQUIRED, TH	E STATE WILL ACCE	E UNITED STATES	
GLASS, OR S	SIFEL HKUDUC	TS PRODUCED IN TH	E NATIED SIVIES!	
IN ADDITION	AND OTHER	MACHINERY OR EQUI PUBLIC WORKS SHA	LI BE MADE DE	
FOR USE AT	THE STIF OF	LUBLIC MUKKS SUN	THE DE MADE OF	
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
,,,, <u></u>			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOGZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE	
5	

FRANK WHITTAKER

ST-8 TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25813 304-763-2494

DATE:PRINTED TI	ERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/2009			
BID OPENING DATE: 11/03		OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE PRODUCT	UMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UN IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR L TEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WO	ESS'THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	E ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL LY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC SONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNR HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, O BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN US AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS ESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR I	PRODUCTS IS FOUN EASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE GLASS OR STEEL N A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PRICE THAN  IF, PRIOR TO PROVISIONS, DETERMINES  ALUMINUM, GO THAN THE LOU DETERMINES  ALUMINUM, GO THAN THE LOU DETERMINES  ALUMINUM, GO THAN THE LOU DETERMINES SUPPLYING FO	THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.  O THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT IN THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASON WEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH IN THEIR BIS OR SUCH IN THE INTERNAL THE IN	JNDER THE ABOVE HE SPENDING UNIT R LIKE FOREIGN DNABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING VALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. D IF THEY ARE	
PROJECT ADDI	CT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY S	SHALL BE REQUIRED	
TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING E AGENCIES:	
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for AREONUMBER Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESDURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25813

304-763-2494

DATE PRINTED TEI	MS OF SALE SHIP V	A.	E.Q.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 11/03/	Harman 1980 (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980) (1980)	BID OF	<u>PENING TIME D</u>	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	OOP CAT TEM.NUM	BER ::	UNITPRICE	TRUOMA
AND A LIST OF AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHAPURCHASING E	HITECT/ENGINEER SHAIF ALL PARTIES THAT INTO ATIONS FOR THE PROJULL BE FORWARDED TO THE ARCHITOF THE ADDENDUM TO THE ADDENDUM TO TRACT IS ISSUED.	HAVE PROC ECT. THE THE BUYER TECT/ENGI	CURED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALS	
INTERESTED P	ER SHALL SEND THE AI ARTIES AND, IF NECES . ANY ADDENDUM SHOU FOURTEEN (14) DAYS	SSARY, EX JLD BE RE	CTEND THE BID	
BIDDERS AND DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MA	ENDA SHOULD BE FORMA SUBMITTED TO THE THE SAME RULES A TO THE ORIGINAL PPLY TO AN ADDENDUM Y BE FOR AN ADDENDUM OF CHANGING A BID O	STATE AND REGU BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT IS	PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT THE ONLY SISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10				
	NOWLEDGEMENT			
ADDENDUM(S)	NOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AND HAVE MADE THE NE PLANS AND/OR SPECIF	CESSARY	REVISIONS TO	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS:AND:CONDIT	FIONS   DATE	
TITLE	žiN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DNR210049

DNR210049

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

>w≥DOd

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPÉRINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV 25813 304-763-2494

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

OATE PRI	<u> </u>	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
09/16		/0000	D.T.D.	ODENING TIME O	1.70DW
BID OPENING DATI	E: 11/03/				1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT.PRICE	AMOUNT
110001100110010010010011001					
}			1		1
Ì	NO. 1	100			
	MO. I		• • • •		
	NO. 2	1			
	10. 2				
	NO. 3	.			-
				·	
	ND. 4				ŀ
					1
	NO. 5				
				·	
				HE RECEIPT OF TH	
	ADDENDUM(S)	MAY BE CAU	SE FOR REJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	}
			DERSTAND THAT AN		1
			ASSUMED TO BE M		
			ETWEEN VENDOR'S		
			L IS NOT BINDING		
			WRITING AND ADDE		
	SPECIFICATIO	NS BY AN U	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	12 BINDING.	
	)				
	1		5.1	GNATURE'	
	Man		į		
	MARC	CONSTRUCT	TON FREIGHT CO	MPANY	
		12-2	}		
	3,.	Maens	DA DA	ΤΕ	
	REV. 11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
1					
			DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
			REDRM CONTRACTING		
	STATE MUST B	E LICENSEN	. THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	1	SEERE	Perse side for terms and con	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		<u> </u>		ADDRESS CRANCES	TO DE MOTER ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for PRONUMBERS Quotation

DNR210049

PAGE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

25813

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-763-2494

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATERBII	JED JERMS OF	ALÉ SHIP VIA	FO	В	FREIGHTTERMS
09/16			<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE			BID OPENING '		30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UDP	NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
25 000000000000000000000000000000000000					
	ICENSING BOARD	IS EMPOWERED TO IS:	SUE THE CONTR	RACTORS	
		ATIONS FOR A CONTRA			
		NG THE WEST VIRGIN			
		BUILDING 3, ROOM 3	319, CHARLEST	TON, WV	
•	25305. TELEPHON	E: (304) 558-7890.			
	LIFET VIDETNIA CI	ATE CODE 21-11-11 F	DEDUTEE ANY		
		ER TO INCLUDE THE			
	LICENSE NUMBER C		JON I RAD / GRO		
		1 1			}
	BIDDER TO COMPLE	TE:			}
		MIDA PORC	TRUCTION SE	energ IKC	
	CONTRACTORS NAME	1	The state of the s		
	CONTRACTORS LICE	NSE NO.: WVO	44284		
	CUNTRACTURS LICE	NSE NO.:, Y			
	THE SUCCESSELLE B	IDDER WILL BE REQUI	RED TO EURNI	SH A	
		NTRACTORS LICENSE F			
	A PURCHASE ORDER	1 1			
		APPLICABLE LAW			
	THE MEST VIDCINI	STATE CODE, PURCH	ACTUC DIVICI	DM BILLES	
		AND THE INFORMATIO			
		QUOTATION" ISSUED			
		SOLE AUTHORITY GOVE	I		
	PROCUREMENT.				,
	·			į	
		PROVIDED IN SPECIFI			
		VERBAL OR WRITTEN			
		ORMATION PROVIDED			
	DESCRIBED IN THE	ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS	אט עא עזוטע	IA D	
	F11 E6 (+				
	BANKRUPTCY: IN	THE EVENT THE VENDO	R/CONTRACTOR	FILES	
		ROTECTION, THE STAT			
		 	l O CONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHO		DATE	
DTLE	FEIN		ADDE	ESE CHANCES TO	DE NOTED ADOVE



NOON

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DNR210049

Ž	<del>1</del> 200	PΑ	Ğ	Ĕ÷,	
				9	
	_				 ۰

FRANK WHITTAKER

OH H-HO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ........

25813 304-763-2494

DATERRI	VTE <b>O</b> JI	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/16. BID OPENING DATE		(2000	n Tr	7	PENING T	T M CT C	1.7004
F1900 \$60000 \$600 \$700 \$700 \$700 \$700 \$700	: I						11:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITE	400	AMOUNT
	CONTRACT NU WITHOUT FUR		, AND TERMINATE	SL	ICH CONTI	RACT	
	REV. 5/2009						
		No	TICE				
	A SIGNED BI	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:	-			
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	SING DIVISI NG 15	TREET, EAST				
	1	í l	THIS INFORMATION OF MAY NOT BE COM	(		FACE OF	
	SEALED BID						
	BUYER:		44				
	REQ. NO.:		DNR210049		•		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	11/03/09				
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM				
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y		umber in case it ng your bid: U 888, 245, 9			ARY	
	PLEASE PRINT		AME OF PERSON TO	c	ONTACT		
SIGNATURE		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	MEATE	UNS	DATE	
TITLE	}E	EIN	-				7 5 5 1 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5 1 5
					ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DNR210049

RFONUMBER

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET OF STREET

04-1-E0

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES LITTLE BEAVER STATE PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 9, BOX 179 BEAVER, WV

BEAVER, WV 25813

304-763-2494

	RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
.m≥90		
P		

DATEPRIN	ITED	TER	NAS OF SA	E.		SHIP.	/IA	2000	FC	).B		FREIGHTTERMS
09/16/ BID OPENING DATE		77/07/	2000	<del></del>	l		770	DBC	NITHO	TIME		7 . 70 DW
Four-section 2000 1000 000 1000	: Protendors section	11/03/	2009 DOP	CAT		1777 63 47 11	Page 15 14 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	TWO	NING	(1980)211564	. U	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	UUY	DOP.	CAT NO:		ITEM NUI	VIDE:R		ONI	PRICE		AMOUNT
	CONCER	NING T	HIS Q	UOTE:			ינריי <i>ו</i> נות. כ					
		ال ا	PAYN	Æ	300	1.993	3,7432	Ľ			-	
								İ				
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DNR210	049	****	** T	OTAL:	
	ļ											
			Ì									
			1		}							
			- 1									
			Ì									
			ł									
			]									
		İ										
		_										
												·
			[									
	!											
			1									
				SEE REA	ERSE SIC	ing properties and the contraction of the contracti	RMS AND CON	DITION	S			
IGNATURE .						דן	ELEPHONE				DATE	
TE		FEII	V						ADDR	ESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
									105 10			

Little Beaver State Park : Campground Renovation Project DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for construction of a new Check-in Station, bathhouse, and general campground renovations at Little Beaver State Park, Beaver, West Virginia in Raleigh County.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on \_\_\_11/3/09 \_\_\_ at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 10/13/09 at 1:00p.m at the Park Headquarters.

No bids will be considered from bidders other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

TERRADON Corporation 401 Jacobson Drive Poca, WV 25159 Tel. 304-755-8291

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Little Beaver State Park
Campground Renovation Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-2

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

#### INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

### 1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

### 2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

#### 3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least twenty one (21) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or

Little Beaver State Park Campground Renovation Project DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2

subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

### 4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid

Little Beaver State Park Campground Renovation Project DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3

should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

#### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:

MIRC CONSTRUCTION SERVES, UC

Address of Bidder:

PO BOX 465
SCOTT DEADT, NV 25560

Phone Number of Bidder:

304,993,7436

WV Contractors License No.

WV 044284

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

#### Base Bid

The Base Bid consists of construction of the Campground Check-in Office including sitework, landscaping, storm drainage; connection to utilities; concrete sidewalks, and asphalt paved parking area; construction of Bath House #1 including sitework, landscaping, storm drainage; connection to utilities; concrete sidewalks, and asphalt paved parking area; re-grading of the area around the Check-in Office and sewage dumping station and construction of gravel roads surrounding the Check-in Office and dump station as shown on the Drawings; completion of the water system installed by Owner including connection to the off-site public water supply, completion of water lines in the Campground Loop #1 and Loop #2 areas, installation of a Master Meter Vault, installation of a fire hydrant, and installation yard hydrants furnished by Owner; completion of the sewage collection system constructed by Owner including the installation of a packaged submersible sewage pumping station and access road, completion of the sewage force main piping, installation of air release valves and cleanouts on the small diameter gravity sewer system, construction of the sewage

#### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

dumping station, construction of precast concrete manholes and other appurtenances; completion of the single phase electrical service to campground including pulling conductors through conduit installed by the Owner, completion of the underground conduit system, electric service to the Check-in Office and Bath House #1, installation of rack mounted breaker panels throughout campground Loop #1, and the installation of individual service pedestals at each camp site in Loop #1; construction of four new gravel-paved camp sites; and repair and final grading of the access roads traveled by Contractor in performance of the Work.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

# 1,688,778.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDLED SEVENTY EIGHT ACCUMES.

#### Additive Alternates

The following Additive Alternate Bid Items are not to be included in the Base Bid. If the Additive Alternate is selected by the Owner, the work described in the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Contract and the amount indicated for the Additive Alternate shall be added to the Base Bid. The cost for each alternate is the net addition to the Base Bid to add the alternate to the Work. No other adjustments shall be made to the Base Bid or Contract amount.

No.	Description	Amount in Words	Amount in Figures
1	Installation of single phase electrical service including conduit and conductors where shown on the Drawings, in Loop #2; installation of rackmounted electrical distribution panels in	CHE HUNDRED MINEYY FIVE THOUSAND	# 195,000. <sup>co</sup>

### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

### FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

	Loop #2; installation of new conduit and conductors to each individual camp site in Loop #2; and construction of a walking path from Loop #2 to Bathhouse #1.	HEAT SHEET STARTS	HARA STATE OF THE
2	Construction of Bathhouse #2 including sitework, landscaping, storm drainage; connection to utilities; concrete sidewalks, and asphalt paved parking area; install single phase electric service to Bathhouse #2; installation of rackmounted breaker panels throughout campground Loop #3; and the installation of individual service pedestals at each camp site in Loop #3.	MINE HUDRED WINE THUSAND	4909,000
3	Preparation of final asphalt paving for the Main Access Road from Station 10+00 to Station 35+67.96; and the loop road around the Check-in Office and Sewage Dump Station including gravel shoulders per the details and notes shown on the Drawings.	ONE HUNDRED NINETT SEVEN. THUSAND.	\$197,000
4	Preparation and final asphalt paving for the access roads shown on the Drawings serving Bathhouse #1 and Campground Loop #1 as Centerline 3 from Station	ONE HUNDRED FIFTY CONE PHOUSAND.	# 151,000."

### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

### FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

	70+00 to Station 72+28.17, Centerline 4 from Station 80+00 to Station 82+54.15, Centerline 5 from Station 90+00 to Station 101+67.05, Centerline 8 from Station 200+00 to 211+74.27, including gravel shoulders per the details and notes shown on the Drawings.		
	Preparation and final asphalt paving for the access roads shown on the Drawings as serving Campground Loop #2 as Main Centerline from Station 35+67.96 to Station 45+15.00, Centerline 9 from Station 220+00 to Station 226+10.06, and Centerline 10 from Station 230+00 to Station 234+80.51 including gravel shoulders per the details and notes on the Drawings	CHE HUDGED  THENY EIGHT  THOUGHND FIVE  HUNDRED.	# 128, 500°°
6	Provide fine grading and paving of the twenty-nine (29) camp sites in Loop #1 (gravel paving and asphalt paving alternates)	ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT THENSIAMD.	# 178,000.00
7	Provide fine grading and paving of the sixteen (16) campsites in Loop #2 (gravel paving and asphalt paving alternates)	FORTER THURAND FORTER HUDBER.	114,500.00
8	Preparation and final asphalt paving for the	TWO THOUGHTO.	\$ 182,000,00

#### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-5

	Main Centerline from Station 45+15.00 to Station 53+56.51 and Centerline 7 from Station 150+00 to Station 167+35.40 including gravel shoulders per the details and notes on the Drawings.	ONE HUNDORD	¥ 00
9	Provide fine grading and paving of the thirty-five (35) campsites in Loop #3 (gravel paving and asphalt paving alternates.)	ONE HUNDINGO MUSTY FIVE THEUSAND.	# <sub>195,000.</sub> **

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 365 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the

### DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-6

CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
ADDENOUM No. I	10/22/2009

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

		myrn i Y	DOGGI	n and
DIVISION	OFINE	YTUKAL	KESOU.	んしどこ

FORM OF PROPOSAL-7

Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	3 VOVEMBER 2009
WV Vendor Registration Number:	2198-6731
By: (signature in ink)	941
Title:	Manser
Firm Name:	MIRC Construction Segues, CCC
Firm Address:	PO BOX 465 SCOTT DEROT, NV 25560

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF MAGN, TO-WIT:
I,, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of; and,; and,
2. I do hereby attest that MIEC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
MI PC (Company Name)
(Company Name)
By: Jelne
By: <u>Jelie</u> Title: <u>MENDER</u>
Date: <u>4/3/09</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
By Commission expires
(Seal)
(Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Agency P	urchasing Division	
REQ.P.O	DNR210049	

#### BID BOND

			That we, the undersigned, leston, WV 25301		Chi- F
	of P.O. Box 1742				Ohio Farmers Insurance
ompany	of Westfield Cen		, a corporation o	=	g under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its princi	pal office in the City o	Westfield Center		eld and firmly bound unto the State
			Percent of Total Amount	- 10	) for the payment of which
well and	truly to be made, we joi	intly and severally bin	d ourselves, our heirs, ad	ninistrators, executo	rs, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the ob	rovo obligation in aval	h that whomas the Brinsin	I has submitted to the	ne Purchasing Section of the
Donastalas					enter into a contract in writing for
Departiti DNR21	10049: Bath House	e and Station Co	nstruction, Little Be	eaver State Park	(
	h County, WV				
	<u> </u>		-		
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shall be (b) If said bid shall be	accepted and the Prin	ncipal shall enter into a col	ntract in accordance	with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the
agreeme force and	ent created by the accep	otance of said bid, the understood and agree	n this obligation shall be n ed that the liability of the Si	ull and void, otherwis	se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event
way impa	The Surety, for the valuaired or affected by any lifice of any such extensi	extension of the time	ipulates and agrees that tr within which the Obligee r	ne obligations of said nay accept such bid,	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREC	F, Principal and Sure	ety have hereunto set their	hands and seals, an	d such of them as are corporations
			nto and these presents to I		
	day of November	20_09			
Principal	Corporate Seal				ction Services, LLC
					Pulle of Finicipally
				By	Must be President or
					Vice President)
				PRESID	XIT
					(Title)
Suraty C	orporate Seal			Ohio Farmers	Insurance Company
				(1	Name of Surety)
					QQL
	·			775	Attomey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752402 00

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th . day of MAY A.D., 2007

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohlo

County of Medina

Mannan \*

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of 2009 November



Shamman k



#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	MIRO	Conspection	SERVICES	uc		
Authorized Signature	·	nn		Date:	11/3/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis					1 )[ (	